

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 21S-PL-518

ERIC J. HOLCOMB, Governor of)	Appeal from the
the State of Indiana,)	Marion Superior Court
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Trial Court Case No.
)	49D12-2104-PL-14068
RODRIC BRAY, in his official capacity)	
as President Pro Tempore of the)	
Indiana State Senate and Chairman of)	
the Indiana Legislative Council;)	
TODD HUSTON, in his official capacity)	The Honorable Patrick Dietrick,
as the Speaker of the Indiana House of)	Judge
Representatives and Vice-Chairman of)	
the Indiana Legislative Council; THE)	
INDIANA LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL,)	
as established by Indiana Code)	
§ 2-5-1.1-1; and THE INDIANA)	
GENERAL ASSEMBLY,)	
)	
Appellees.)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

John C. Trimble, Attorney No. 1791-49
A. Richard M. Blaiklock, Attorney No. 20031-49
Aaron D. Grant, Attorney No. 25594-49
Michael D. Heavilon, Attorney No. 35251-18
Lewis Wagner, LLP
1411 Roosevelt Avenue, Suite 102
Indianapolis, IN 46201
Telephone: (317) 237-0500
Facsimile: (317) 630-2790
rblaiklock@lewiswagner.com
jtrimble@lewiswagner.com
agrant@lewiswagner.com
mheavilon@lewiswagner.com
Attorneys for Appellant Eric J. Holcomb

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. HEA-1123 inflicts foundational constitutional harm..... 11

 II. Governor Holcomb can pursue this case..... 12

 A. *Governor Holcomb has standing*..... 12

 B. *This case is ripe for adjudication*..... 14

 C. *Seeking a declaratory judgment and injunction is the proper means for Governor Holcomb to challenge HEA-1123*..... 15

 D. *Legislative immunity does not apply*..... 18

 E. *The political question doctrine does not apply*..... 20

 F. *An attorney general cannot block a governor’s attempt to protect his constitutional authority*..... 22

 1. *An attorney general’s statutory authority*..... 22

 a. *I.C. §4-6-2-1*..... 22

 b. *I.C. §4-6-3-2(a)*..... 24

 c. *I.C. §4-6-5-3(a)*..... 25

 2. *Indiana governors’ inherent constitutional authority*..... 27

 G. *Rules of Professional Conduct*..... 29

 III. HEA-1123 is unconstitutional..... 30

 A. *The Legislative Parties do not address key facts and law*..... 31

 1. *The Legislative Parties’ Statement of Facts*..... 31

2. <i>The Legislative Parties do not distinguish relevant legal principles.</i>	36
B. <i>A “special session” is distinct from a “regular session.”</i>	37
C. <i>Inherent legislative authority does not take precedence over an express constitutional power.</i>	39
1. <i>Calling a special session is an executive function.</i>	40
2. <i>There is no “legislative function” exception to Art.3§1.</i>	43
D. <i>It is impossible to “fix” an “emergency session” “by law.”</i>	44
1. <i>The “frequency” of an “emergency session” must be “fixed by law” to be constitutional.</i>	45
2. <i>The technical session statute does not mean HEA-1123 is constitutional.</i>	46
E. <i>An “emergency session” is a “special session.”</i>	49
F. <i>The Legislature cannot hold multiple regular sessions in a year.</i> ...	50
G. <i>“By law” has constitutional significance.</i>	52
H. <i>This case is not about control over the legislature by a governor.</i>	54
CONCLUSION.....	55
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.B. v. State, 949 N.E.2d 1204 (Ind.2011) 27

Application of Lamb, 67 N.J.Super.39, 169 A.2d 822 (N.J.Super.1961) 42

Artusi v. City of Mishawaka, 519 N.E.2d 1246 (Ind.Ct.App.1988)..... 17-18

Berry v. Crawford, 990 N.E.2d 410 (Ind.2013)20-21

Blanck v. Ind. Dep’t of Corr., 829 N.E.2d 505 (Ind.2005)..... 18

Cameron v. Beshear, 628 S.W.3d 61 (Ky. 2021) 11-13

City of Carmel v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.,
883 N.E.2d 781 (Ind.2008)..... 47

Ellingham v. Dye, 178 Ind. 336, 99 N.E. 1 (Ind.1912) *passim*.

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 112 S.Ct. 2767, 120 L.Ed2d 636,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....24-25

Gallagher v. Ind. State Election Bd., 598 N.E.2d 510 (Ind.1992)..... 33

Gravel v. U.S., 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... 20

Hansen v. Bennett, 948 F.2d 397 (7th Cir.1991)..... 20

Holcomb v. City of Bloomington, 158 N.E.3d 1250 (Ind.2020)..... 14, 16

Horner v. Curry, 125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind.2019) 12

Hulse v. Ind. State Fair Bd., 94 N.E.3d 726 (Ind.Ct.App.2018) 13

Ind. Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt. v. Chem. Waste Mgmt. Inc.,
643 N.E.2d 331 (Ind.1994)..... 14

Ind. Fireworks Distrbs. Ass’n v. Boatwright, 764 N.E.2d 208 (Ind.2002) 16

Indpls. City Market Corp. v. MAV, Inc.,915 N.E.2d 1013 (Ind.Ct.App.2009) 17

In re City of Pittsburg, 217 Pa. 227, 120 Am.St.Rep.845, 66 A. 348 (Pa.1907) ... 42
